
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 17 June 2025 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Naomi Tweddle (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-
Chair), Rebecca Longbottom, Lucinda Preston, Callum Roper and 
Joshua Wells 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, Democratic Services, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters, and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  
 

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 02 June 2025  
 

3 - 16 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

 
QUALITY HOUSING 

 
3.  Warm Homes Project  

 
17 - 22 

 
REMARKABLE PLACE 

 
4.  Paper and Card Recycling Options  

 
23 - 40 

 
5.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the following items because it 
is likely that if members of the press or public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. 

41 - 42 

Public Document Pack

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


 

 
This item is being considered in private as it is likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in 
relation to the proposal to consider this item in private. 
 
  

SECTION B 
 

QUALITY HOUSING 
 

6.  Disposal of Housing Land Adjoining 2 Brattleby Crescent 
 [Exempt Para 3] 

 

43 - 50 

 



Executive 3 June 2025 
 

Present: Councillor Naomi Tweddle (in the Chair),  
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Callum Roper, and Councillor Joshua Wells 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

  
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - Previous Meetings   
2.  20 March 2025 - Extraordinary Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the extraordinary meeting of Executive held on 
20 March 2025 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
  

3.  24 March 2025  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2025 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
  

4.  15 April 2025 - Extraordinary Meeting  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the extraordinary meeting of Executive held on 
15 April 2025 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
  

5.  19 May 2025 - Extraordinary Meeting  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the extraordinary meeting of Executive held on 
19 May 2025 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
  

6.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
  

7.  Residents Parking Scheme Extension  
 

Purpose of Report 
  
To seek Executive’s approval to make a formal request to the County Council as 
Local Highway Authority for the extension of the recently introduced Residents 
Parking Scheme in Sincil Bank.  
  
Decision 
  
That a formal submission to the County Council requesting an extension of the 
current RPS zones into zones 5E and F in Sincil Bank be approved. 
  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
None. Not requesting the County Council pursue the RPS extension would mean 
that residents on these streets continued to suffer with undue commuter parking 
pressure. This could also lead to a loss in the sense of community ownership and 
pride 
[...]
officer’s report be approved. 
  

4.            That the changes to the General Investment Programme and Housing 
Investment Programme as approved by the Chief Finance Officer detailed 
in paragraphs, 7.6, and 7.14 of the officer’s report be noted. 
  

13



5.            That the changes to the General Investment Programme and the Housing 
Investment Programme, having already received Executive approval 
detailed in paragraphs 7.3 and 7.11 of the officer’s report be noted. 
  

6.            That the changes to the General Investment Programme and the Housing 
Investment Programme that were above the limit delegated to the Chief 
Finance Officer, as detailed in paragraphs 7.5, 7.12 and 7.13 of the 
officer’s report, be approved. 
  

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
None. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
During the last quarter of 2024/25, the position on the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account and Housing Repairs Service had remained positive with 
budget surpluses/additional contributions to reserves achieved across both the 
General Fund and HRA at the end of the financial year. 
  
Despite this positive outturn position the Council continued to face escalating cost 
pressures in future years, above those already factored into the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). The positive outturn in 2024/25 had been largely 
driven by reduced borrowing costs and investment income with interest rates 
continuing above the levels assumed within the MTFS, alongside other 
overachieved income in the General Fund, predominantly car parking and 
property rental income. This would not be the case in 2025/26 with budgets 
adjusted to reflect the base rate forecast, as such strong financial discipline and 
delivery of the significant savings targets underpinning the MTFS would remain 
critical in ensuring the Council maintained a sustainable financial position in the 
medium term. 
  
A summary of the financial position of the Council for the financial year 2024/25 
was outlined at paragraph 2.4 of the officer’s report, together with the detailed 
financial position shown in sections 3-7 and accompanying appendices to the 
officer’s report, covering the following areas: 
  

       General Fund Revenue Account 
       Carry Forward Requests  
       Transfers to Reserves 
       Towards Financial Sustainability Programme 
       Housing Revenue Account 
       Carry Forward Requests 
       Transfers to Reserves 
       Housing Repairs Service 
       Earmarked Reserves 
       Capital Programme 
       General Fund Investment Programme 
       Housing Investment Programme 

  
15.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  

 
Purpose of Report 
  

14



To provide a status report on the revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of 
the fourth quarter 2024/25. 
  
Decision 
  
That the Council’s strategic risks as at the end of quarter 4 2024/25, be noted. 
  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
None were considered. The Strategic Risk Register contained the key strategic 
risks to the delivery of the Council’s medium and longer term priorities. A failure 
to monitor the action that was being taken to manage those risks would 
undermine the Council’s governance arrangements. 
  
Reasons for the Decision 
  
An update of the Strategic Risk Register developed under the risk management 
approach of ‘risk appetite,’ was last presented to Members in February 2025 and 
contained fifteen strategic risks as detailed within paragraph 3.1 of the officer’s 
report.  
  
Since reporting to Members in February, the Strategic Risk Register had been 
refreshed and updated by the Risk Owners and Corporate Management Team 
which had identified some positive movement in the Risk Register. 
  
The updated register was contained with Part B of this agenda as a restricted 
document. 
  

16.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
  

17.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
  
To receive the revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of quarter 4 2024/25. 
  
Decision 
  
That the Council’s strategic risks, as at the end of quarter 4 2024/25, be noted. 
  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
None were considered. The Strategic Risk Register contained the key strategic 
risks to the delivery of the Council’s medium and longer term priorities. A failure 
to monitor the action that was being taken to manage those risks would 
undermine the Council’s governance arrangements. 
  
Reasons for the Decision 
  

15



The reasons for the decision were set out at Minute 15 above. 
  

18.  Write Outs of Irrecoverable Non-Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors and Council 
Tax  

 
Purpose of Report 
  
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
  
Decision 
  
That the recommendation to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
  
Reasons for the Decision 
  
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
  

19.  Technology to Monitor Alarms and Sensors  
 

Purpose of Report 
  
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
  
Decision 
  
That the recommendation to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
  
Reasons for the Decision 
  
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
  

16



EXECUTIVE  17 JUNE 2025 
 

 
SUBJECT:     
 

WARM HOMES PROJECT  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT  

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MATTHEW HILLMAN, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 

 

 
1. 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 
 

To obtain approval to undertake a Warm Homes project to delivery low carbon heating 
and insulation works to properties within the Housing stock that have a SAP rating of 
Band D or below. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Housing Directorate has an obligation to ensure all its Housing portfolio has a 
minimum SAP rating of Band C or above by 2030. 
 

2.2 By delivering a Warm Homes low carbon heating and insulation project, this will be 
reducing properties from fuel poverty resulting in healthier homes for households. It 
will also reduce the number of properties within our stock below band C by 44%. 
 

2.3 The total overall Council funded budget required for the project is £3,252,262 to 
improve 200 properties. This includes 60 fully funded properties and 140 co-funded 
by the Warm Homes Social Housing Fund Wave 3 (WHSHF) grant. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Government set a target of 2030 for social landlords to ensure all our properties 
have an SAP rating of band C or above by 2030.  
 

3.2 
 
 
 

Within the 30 Year Business Plan (6.4 Addressing Climate Change), we have 
reaffirmed our committed to ensure our remaining properties will reach Band C or 
above by 2030. Additionally, we have committed to improve the environmental 
performance of our homes as we deliver planned improvement works and ensure we 
undertake surveys on our archetypes to produce a fit for purpose investment 
programme, that includes what is required to retrofit our properties during the next 
five years (2024-2029). 
 
We currently have 450 properties that are band D or below. Warm Homes Funding is 
available to properties falling into this category. 
 

3.3 
 
 
 
 

During the summer of 2024, the Council awarded a contract to Equans to carry out 
sample retro fit assessments to some of our lower energy rated stock along with 
energy data modelling work and support with the preparation of our Warm Homes 
grant application. 
 

17

Item No. 3



3.4 
 
 

We submitted an application for Warm Homes Social Housing Fund Wave 3 grant 
funding of £1,929,411 to deliver our proposed programme of works to 200 properties. 

3.5 The WHSHF Wave 3, was oversubscribed and therefore our maximum scaled grant 
funding award is £1,338,332 (Subject to requirements in Section 4.4). This will enable 
the City of Lincoln Council’s housing directorate to deliver a programme of work to 
140 properties within the housing stock using the co-funded grant. The work will 
include low carbon heating and insulation works to reduce the number of households 
living in fuel poverty and increase the SAP rating of these properties to band C or 
above. 

  
4. 
 
4.1 

WHSHF Wave 3 Project  
 
The co-funded grant project to improve the SAP ratings of 140 properties will include 
the following works: 
 

• 134 Solar PV with battery storage  
• 60 Ventilation improvements 
• 57 Replacement windows 
• 48 Loft Insulation top ups 
• 12 Air source heat pumps 
• 4 External wall insulations 
• 2 Cavity wall insulations 

 
 The delivery model submitted within our application will see the following works 

carried out: 
  
Period Year Number of Properties 
Quarter 2 2025-26 35 Properties 
Quarter 3 2025-26 35 Properties 
Quarter 4 2025-26 35 Properties 
Quarter 1 2026-27 35 Properties 

 
4.2 

 
Initially an outline programme of addresses identified with an SAP rating of band D or 
below will receive a Retro Fit assessment. This will clarify if the SAP rating of the 
property meets the WHSHF Wave 3 criteria to be placed into the programme. The 
addresses will be batched in groups of 35 addresses, these will then be submitted to 
DESNZ for approval before works can commence. Therefore, this project is time 
critical to ensure we maximise our grant funding allocation. 
 

4.3 The Council had applied for funding for 200 properties, but due to oversubscription 
our co funded grant was reduced to (69%)140 properties. However, t
[...]
 therefore delivering one of the Council’s 
vision 2030 strategies. 
 

5.3 Let’s Address the Challenge of Climate Change 
 
This Project will deliver low carbon heating and insulation works, reducing carbon 
emissions and improving energy efficiency and improved SAP ratings of the 
properties contained within the programme of work. The works will contribute towards 
Net Zero, along with delivering Housing’s Decarbonisation Improvement Plan 
contained within the Housing Revenue Account 30-year business plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19



6. Organisational Impacts  
 

6.1 Finance  
 
Capital  
 
WHSHF Wave 3 Grant Project 140 Properties (Section 4.1) 
                    
 2025/26 2026/27 Total 
WHSHF Wave 3 grant £1,070,665 £267,666 £1,338,331 
Council co-funding from Major Repairs 
Reserve 

£1,472,443 £368,111 £1,840,554 

Project cost £2,543,108 £635,777 £3,178,885 
 
Which equates to an average total investment of per property of £22,706.  
 
Project for 60 Self-Funded Properties (Section 4.3) 
 
An additional 60 properties, based on an average price of £22,706, will be wholly 
financed by the Council and funded from the Major Repair Reserve. The profiling of 
these properties is expected to be in line with the 140 properties above. 
  
 2025/26 2026/27 Total 
Council funded 60 additional properties 
(funded through MRR) 

£1,089,888 £272,472 £1,362,360 

 
Project Management Resource (Section 4.6)  
 
 2025/26 2026/27 Total 
Project Management Resource (funded 
through MRR) 

£39,950 £10,190 £50,140 

 
Total Capital Cost for Combined Project including 200 Properties 
      
 2025/26 2026/27 Total 
WHSHF Wave 3 grant £1,070,665 £267,666 £1,338,331 
Council contribution  £2,562,331 £640,583 £3,202,914 
Project Management £39,950 £10,190 £50,140 
Total Capital Costs £3,672,946 £918,439 £4,591,385 

 
Revenue Costs (Section 4.7) 
 

 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 Total 
Annual 
Maintenance  

£15,280 £19,100 £19,100 £19,100 £19,100 £91,680 

 
These costs w
[...]
cation 
• Access to properties to undertake surveys and works 
• Properties dropping in and out of the programme. 
• Managing customer expectation of those within and excluded from the 

programme 
Project management resource 

  
8. Recommendation  

 
8.1 
 

The recommendation is for the Executive to approve the inclusion of a budget 
allocation of £4,591,385 in the Housing Investment Programme, as set out in section 
6.1 of the report, to enable delivery of low carbon heating and insulation works to 200 
properties to improve the SAP rating to band C or above. 

  
  

 
 
 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Matthew Hillman, Assistant Director 
Email address: matthew.hillman@lincoln.gov.uk  

 
 

22

mailto:matthew.hillman@lincoln.gov.uk


 

 

EXECUTIVE  17 JUNE 2025 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PAPER AND CARD RECYCLING OPTIONS  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

STEVEN BIRD, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, COMMUNITIES 
AND STREETSCENE 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
1.3 
 
1.4 

To make Executive aware of both the request by Lincolnshire County Council for 
the City Council to adopt separate paper and card recycling, in full or part, and 
the recent Government mandate under it’s ‘Simpler Recycling’ initiative, to collect 
paper and card separately as a statutory requirement.  
 
To set out the implications of change, in full or part. 
 
To provide options for consideration.  
 
To provide an officer recommendation to Executive, with rationale. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 There is a corporate desire to minimise ‘contamination,’ and maximise recycling, 
but a recognition that ‘contamination’ is defined by the Waste Disposal Authority, 
Lincolnshire County Council (WD
[...]
els voluntarily should be tried, before an extra paper 
and card collection is considered again. This could commence this autumn and 
move to stronger enforcement if required post-Christmas. 
 
It is recognised that in order to drive change, alongside education, ultimately it 
might be necessary to use formal enforcement action where a household refuses 
to comply with recycling sortation requirements.  
 
The last significant point of note is that of ‘side waste’ associated with recycling. 
It is the WDA contention that as Lincoln takes side waste in bags, this is a source 
of significant contamination. This report notes this and agrees to an evidence-
based review, before any final decisions are taken, with the Portfolio Holder 
having discretion to bring this issue back to the Executive to seek its withdrawal 
as an option.  
 

3. Background 
  
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 

The management of municipal household waste in Lincoln requires co-operation 
between the City Council as the ‘Collection Authority’ (WCA), and the County 
Council as the ‘Disposal Authority’ (WDA). These are designated legal terms. 
 
As the respective names imply, the WCA has responsibilities for collecting 
waste/recycling, whereas the WDA has responsibilities for managing its 
disposal/processing.  
 
Across Lincolnshire, authorities cooperate strategically on how waste flows are 
managed through the auspices of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership (LWP). 
This is a body with Member representation, and the Portfolio Holder for 
Remarkable Place is the City Council’s representative. 
  
The LWP monitors key performance data, including recycling and disposal rates, 
with the aim of developing practical proposals for change to deliver performance 
improvements.  
  
A ‘Waste Strategy for Lincolnshire’ was adopted in 2019, to which the City Council 
is a signatory, and it sets out the LWP’s vision as being “To seek the best 
environmental option to provide 
[...]
andate. It is important and relevant 
to note that Lincoln is rather different in some ways to these systems used in 
these areas. In Lincoln about two thirds of Lincoln’s properties have 240L 
wheeled bins (30,250 properties), with about a fifth on 140L bins due to bin 
storage space restrictions for the bins (9,160 properties). A much smaller number 
are on bag collections (880) due to either storge or access restrictions, and some 
are asked to use communal bins (6,780) due to access issues. 
 
The recent Government announcement to mandate paper and card collections 
unless a good case can be found not to do so, means that a TEEP assessment 
has been appropriate to assess viability. The TEEP assessment officers have 
completed has taken into consideration several key factors: 
 

a) That many properties in Lincoln would struggle to accommodate an extra 
bin/s. 

b) Food waste collections are now mandated to be in place for every 
residence in Lincoln from April 2026, so more bins will have to be provided 
and there is a need for extensive planning and preparations to be put in 
place. 

27



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
 
6.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.6 
 
 
 
 
6.7 
 
 
 
     
 
6.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

c) The Extended Producer Responsibility regulations (EPR) mean that the 
volumes of packaging in the waste stream are expected to reduce 
significantly as packaging producers will be taxed on their use. 

d) The Council’s Community Services team have to mobilise some of the 
Council’s largest contracts (waste, cleansing and grounds maintenance 
services) under completely new contract terms and systems, on a strict 
timetable by September 2026. 

 
To ensure that the TEEP assessment is robust, it has taken into consideration 
the above in the context of three separate types of property/collection: 
 

a) Properties served by 140L wheeled bins or bags 
b) Properties served by 240l wheeled bins 
c) Properties served by communal collection systems. 

 
A summary of the outcome of the assessment is that whilst some areas, 
particularly some of the areas served by 240L bins, could potentially 
accommodate a paper and card collection, there are good reasons not to do this 
at this time.  
 
Additionally, not only can we not be certain what the packaging regulations impact 
will be on the volumes of packaging that will be in the domestic waste stream in 
the next few years, but also adding extra bins at a time when bins left out on 
streets is an enforcement issue, would risk enflaming a particular problem. Aside 
from that, the workload of planning the new contracts’ implementation, whilst also 
adding a new food waste service would overstretch resources and add an 
unnecessary risk for the delivery of services. Services that currently enjoy a very 
high level of satisfaction.  
 
Based on the TEEP assessment, there is a clear recommendation to delay 
consideration of implementation. This is therefore the recommendation to 
Executive. Critically it should be noted that not having a separate bin does not 
stop paper and card being recycled. It is still recycled just as lower grade material. 
 
However, delaying the decision, does not mean doing nothing in relation to the 
issue of ‘contamination,’ and the recommendation to Executive is to engage with 
LCC and undertake a renewed concerted education and enforcement campaign 
starting in the summer and autumn, running through until Christmas. Beyond this, 
to enact enforcement where appropriate and if required. 
 
The options that have been considered for context in developing the TEEP are: 
 
1) Not to introduce paper and card collections at this time.  
2) Introduce paper and card collections in 240L areas only. 
3) Introduce paper and card collections in all areas (except areas    
           without wheeled bins e.g. bags collections, those with communal  
            bins). 
4)       To work with LCC on ‘contamination’ reduction, through increased  
           edu
[...]
significant challenge in itself, 
detracting from the staff resources available for this work. 
 
All of the above means that whilst the ‘do nothing at this time’ option might not be 
desirable in terms of aspirations for improved recycling, it would reduce pressures 
on the services in a period when other changes are also being managed i.e. The 
transition to a new contract process, and planning for food waste collections to 
every residence in the city. There is therefore a very real risk that satisfaction 
rates would be adversely impacted by introducing separate paper and card 
collections at this time, not only as they are likely to be unpopular as has been 
seen at other Councils, but because they will add to what may already feel like a 
turbulent period of change for residents’ waste/recycling management.  
 
Option 2. 240L areas only 
 
This model is based on making changes at properties with 240L wheeled bins 
only, which is approximately two thirds of the city. At each property, another 240L 
bin would be provided. The new bin would be designated the colour purple, as 
this is not a colour in use in any district to denote anything else and is 
commercially available. The preference is for black bins with purple lids, as has 
been used at all other Councils who have adopted separate collections in 
Lincolnshire. This bin would be explicitly for dry paper and card only. 

29



 

 

 
6.17 
 
 
 
 
 
6.18 
 
 
 
 
6.19 
 
 
 
 
6.20 
 
 
6.21 
 
 
 
6.22 
 
 
6.23 
 
 
 
 
6.24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.25 
 
 
 
6.26 
 
 
 
6.27 
 
 

 
Collections of separated paper and card would alternate with that of the mixed 
recyclate (MDR). So, based on the standard 240L wheeled bin model, a 
household would get one collection each week, on a rotation: Domestic waste / 
Mixed recyclate / Domestic waste / Separated paper and card – the sequence 
then repeats.  
 
In this way mixed general domestic waste is still taken fortnightly, but the dry 
recyclate is split. No extra was
[...]
y an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) will be 
completed. 
 
An EIA would take into account, amongst other things, accessibility and 
appropriate formats for any education campaign and the impact of additional bins 
on pavement access for individuals using wheelchairs or mobility aids or 
pushchairs. 
 
 
 
 

37



 

 

10.4 
 
10.4.1 

Significant Community Impact &/or Environmental Impact 
 
Subject to the preferred option chosen, this change in waste/recycling policy has 
potential to impact communities / environment significantly.  
 

10.5 
 
10.5.1 

Corporate Health and Safety Implications  
 
This will be assessed carefully subject to the Executive expressing a clear view 
on a preferred option. 
 

11. Risk Implications 
 

11.1 (i)        Options Explored  
 
As set out in paragraph 7.6. 
 

11.2 (ii)        Key Risks Associated with the Preferred Approach 
 
It may not bring about the desired change in behaviour, leading to a requirement 
to revisit this issue in the future. 
 

12. 
 
12.1 
 
 
12.2 
 
 
12.3 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations  
 
To delay consideration of installing separate paper and card collections in the city 
until 2027. 
 
To engage with LCC to develop an education and enforcement campaign in 
support of lowering contamination and improving recycling rates. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place to undertake review work to look into 
the risks that side waste is causing contamination, and any recommendation to 
withdraw that service to be brought back to the Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38



 

 

 
Is this a key decision? Yes 

 
Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 

No 
 

How many appendices does the 
report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Steven Bird, Assistant Director, 
Communities and Streetscene 

Steve.bird@lincoln.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

39

mailto:Steve.bird@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

41

Item No. 5



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

43

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

47



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

49



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 02 June 2025
	3 Warm Homes Project
	4 Paper and Card Recycling Options
	5 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	6 Disposal of Housing Land Adjoining 2 Brattleby Crescent
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	Appendix 2 - Site images




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 17 June 2025 
 

Present: Councillor Naomi Tweddle (in the Chair), Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Donald Nannestad, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Callum Roper and 
Councillor Joshua Wells 
 

Apologies for Absence: None 
  

20.  Confirmation of Minutes - 3 June 2025  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2025 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
  

21.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
  

22.  Warm Homes Project  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek Executive’s approval to undertake a Warm Homes project to deliver low 
carbon heating and insulation works to properties within the housing stock that 
had an SAP (Standard Assessment Procedure) rating of Band D or below. 
  
Decision 
 
That the inclusion of a budget allocation of £4,591,385 in the Housing Investment 
Programme, as set out in section 6.1 of the report, to enable delivery of low 
carbon heating and insulation works to 200 properties to improve the SAP rating 
to band C or above be approved. 
  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Due to over-subscription, the co-funded grant from WHSHF to the Council was 
reduced to 140 properties (69%). An option was considered to only improve those 
140 homes with the reduced grant, but in doing this, the target of 200 homes 
would not be met. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Government set a 2030 target for social landlords to ensure all properties 
had an SAP rating of band C or above, which the Council committed to in its 30-
Year Business Plan. 
  
The Council also committed to improve the environmental performance of its 
homes whilst planned improvement works were delivered, which included works 
to retrofit properties during the next five years (2024-2029). 
  
Maintaining the full scope of the project would help to meet these targets as well 
as improving energy efficiency, and the health, wellbeing and comfort of Council 
tenants in those homes. 
  
   



23.  Paper and Card Recycling Options  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To make Executive aware of both the request by Lincolnshire County Council for 
the City Council to adopt separate paper and card recycling, in full or part, and 
the recent Government mandate under its ‘Simpler Recycling’ initiative to collect 
paper and card separately as a statutory requirement. 
  
Decision 
 

       That installing separate paper and card collections in the city be delayed 
until such point as it is viable to devote resources to further detailed 
consideration, based on a revised TEEP (Technical Economic 
Environmental and Practical) reasons assessment, and that a review be 
undertaken in 2027 if it has not been possible to progress this before that 
time. 
  

        That engagement with Lincolnshire County Council to develop an 
education and enforcement campaign in support of lowering contamination 
and improving recycling rates be approved. 
  

        That the Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place undertake review work to 
look into the risks that side waste is causing contamination, and any 
recommendation to withdraw that service be brought back to the 
Executive. 

  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
The following alternative options were considered: 
  

1.   To introduce paper and card recycling only at properties with 240L wheeled 
bins, which was approximately two thirds of the city. Whilst it was 
recognised that residents with 240L bins were issued them due to having 
more space at their property, having an additional bin for paper and card 
would undoubtedly still lead to more bins left on streets, not least as food 
waste caddies had yet to be introduced. 
  

2.    To introduce paper and card recycling in all areas except those without 
wheeled bins (eg bag collections, or communal bins). As with the reason 
stated above, this would affect properties with less space and would also 
lead to greater numbers of bins left on streets, not least as food waste 
caddies had yet to be introduced. 
 

Reasons for the Decision 
  
An assessment based on TEEP had been undertaken to assess the viability of 
establishing separate paper and card recycling. This had resulted in a 
recommendation to delay consideration of implementing the scheme until 2027 
based on the below factors: 
  

1.    Set up costs including the costs of additional bins was high. 
  

2.    Many properties in Lincoln would struggle to accommodate an extra bin. 
  



3.    Food waste collections would begin in April 2026 adding more change and 
extra caddies on streets. 
  

4.    It was expected the Extended Producer Responsibility regulations would 
see a reduction in paper and card packaging in the waste stream which 
may call into question whether there would be sufficient paper and card to 
warrant an additional bin in the longer term. 
  

5.    Extra staff resources, not only for collections, but also enforcement would 
be required. 
  

6.    A strict timetable of Community Services contracts re-letting for waste, 
cleansing and ground maintenance (some of the largest in the Council) 
were being observed with a commencement date of September 2026. This 
added a significant work pressure.  

  
24.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
   

25.  Disposal of Housing Land Adjoining 2 Brattleby Crescent  
 

Purpose of Report 
  
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
  
Decision 
  
That the recommendation to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
  
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
  
Reasons for the Decision 
  
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
  
  
  


